
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DWAYNE GILES,

Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy Solicitor General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General

SUSAN D. MARTYNEC
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

KRISTOFER JORSTAD
Deputy Attorney General

RUSSELL A. LEHMAN
Deputy Attorney General

300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2280
Facsimile: (213) 897-6496
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED | |
| THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING WAS CORRECT AND CONSISTENT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND RAISES NO CONFLICT WITH OTHER LOWER COURTS | 8 |
| A. The California Supreme Court's Interpretation And Application Of The Forfeiture By Wrongdoing Doctrine Is Supported By This Court's Precedents | 9 |
| B. There Is No Conflict In The Lower Courts On The Question Of Whether The Forfeiture By Wrongdoing Doctrine Applies In Cases Where The Defendant Intentionally Kills The Witness | 22 |
| C. Any Error Was Harmless | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> 830 N.E.2d 158 (Mass. 2005) | 23, 24, 27-29 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> ____ U.S. ____ 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006) | 9, 10, 12, 13, 22, 25 |
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> 475 U.S. 673 (1986) | 34 |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> 501 U.S. 868 (1991) | 19 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 34 |
| <i>People v. Giles</i> 40 Cal. 4th 833 152 P.3d 433 55 Cal. Rptr. 3d 133 (2007) | 2 |
| <i>People v. Moore</i> 117 P.3d 1 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Moreno</i> 160 P.3d 242 (Colo. 2007) | 23, 30, 31, 33 |
| <i>People v. Stechly</i> 870 N.E.2d 333 (Ill. 2007) | 23, 30-33 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1879) | 9-14, 20, 22, 26, 27 |
| <i>State v. Fields</i> 679 N.W.2d 341 (Minn. 2004) | 23, 24, 27-29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>State v. Jensen</i> 727 N.W.2d 518 (Wis. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Mason</i> 162 P.3d 396 (Wash. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>State v. Mechling</i> 633 S.E.2d 311 (W.Va. 2006) | 23, 24, 29 |
| <i>State v. Meeks</i> 88 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2004) | 16, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>State v. Romero</i> 156 P.3d 694 (N.M. 2007) | 23, 30, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia-Meza</i> 403 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2005) | 16, 17, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Mayhew</i> 380 F. Supp. 2d 961 (S.D. Ohio 2005) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> 507 U.S. 725 (1993) | 19 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 8, 13, 24, 25, 34 |
| Statutes | |
| Calif. Evidence Code § 1109 | 3 |
| Calif. Evidence Code § 1370 | 3 |
| Court Rules | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 10 |
